

No. 04-108

In the Supreme Court of the United States

Susette Kelo, et al.,

Petitioners,

v.

City of New London, Connecticut, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the Supreme Court of
Connecticut**

**BRIEF *AMICI CURIAE* OF DEVELOP DON'T
DESTROY (BROOKLYN), INC. AND THE WEST
HARLEM BUSINESS GROUP IN SUPPORT OF
PETITIONERS**

Norman Siegel
Counsel of Record
260 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 532-7586

Steven Hyman
Richard Farren
McLaughlin and Stern LLP
260 Madison Avenue
New York, New York 10016
(212) 448-1100

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS.....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....ii

QUESTION PRESENTED.....vi

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....4

ARGUMENT.....5

I. The Right to Enjoy One’s Property is Tantamount to a Fundamental Civil Right and is Protected by the Fifth Amendment.....5

II. The Weakened Standard of “Public Use:” *MIDKIFF* and its Progeny.....8

III. Reining in “Economic Development” as “Public Use”.....9

IV. Takings Destroy the Fabric of Communities.....14

CONCLUSION.....16

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases:

<i>Chicago B. & Q. R. Co. v. City of Chicago</i> , 166 U.S. 226 (1897).....	15
<i>City of Jamestown v. Leever's Supermarkets, Inc.</i> , 552 N.W.2d 365 (N.D. 1996).....	8
<i>City of Las Vegas Downtown Redev. Agency v. Pappas</i> , 76 P.3d 1 (Nev. 2003).....	8
<i>County of Wayne v. Hathcock</i> , 684 N.W.2d 765 (Mich. 2004).....	13
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors, LLC v. Bd. of Shawnee County Comm'rs of Shawnee County</i> , 66 P.3d 873 (Kan. 2003).....	8
<i>Georgia Dep't of Transp. v. Jasper County</i> , 586 S.E.2d 853 (S.C. 2003).....	12
<i>Hawaii Hous. Auth v. Midkiff</i> , 467 U.S. 229 (1984).....	4, 9
<i>Kelo v. City of New London</i> , 843 A.2d 500 (Conn. 2004).....	4, 8
<i>Loan Ass'n v. Topeka</i> , 87 U.S. 655 (1874).....	15
<i>Lynch v. Household Fin. Corp.</i> , 405 U.S. 538 (1972).....	6

<i>Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Boston & Maine Corp.</i> , 503 U.S. 407 (1992).....	9
<i>New York City Hous. Auth. v. Muller</i> , 1 N.E.2d 153 (N.Y. 1936).....	12
<i>O'Neill v. Leamer</i> , 239 U.S. 244 (1915).....	7
<i>Pequonnock Yacht Club, Inc. v. City of Bridgeport</i> , 790 A.2d 1178 (Conn. 2002).....	12
<i>Poletown Neighborhood Council v. City of Detroit</i> , 304 N.W.2d 455 (Mich. 1981).....	13
<i>Richardson v. City & County of Honolulu</i> , 759 F. Supp. 1477 (D. Haw. 1991).....	7
<i>Shasta Power Co. v. Walker</i> , 149 F. 568 (C.C. N.D. Cal. 1906).....	9
<i>Southwestern Illinois Dev. Auth. v. Nat'l City Envtl.</i> , 768 N.E.2d 1 (Ill. 2002).....	8, 11
<i>Vanhorne's Lessee v. Dorrance</i> , 2 U.S. 304 (1795).....	6
<i>Vitucci v. New York City Sch. Constr. Auth.</i> , 735 N.Y.S.2d 560 (2d Dep't 2001).....	8
<i>West River Bridge Co. v. Dix</i> , 47 U.S. 507 (1848).....	9

United States Constitution:

U.S. Const. amend V.....6

U.S. Const. amend XIV.....7

Rules:

S. Ct. R. 37(3)(a).....3

S. Ct. R. 37(6).....3

Miscellaneous:

Dana Berliner, *Public Power, Private Gain* (Institute for Justice 2003).....14, 15

Russell A. Brine, *Containing the Effect of Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff on Takings for Private Industry*, 71 Cornell L. Rev. 428 (1986).....10

Armond Cohen, *Poletown, Detroit: A Case Study in "Public Use" and Reindustrialization* (Lincoln Institute of Land Policy 1982).....14

Thomas J. Coyne, *Hawaii Housing Authority v. Midkiff: A Final Requiem for the Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain?*, 60 Notre Dame L. Rev. 388 (1985).....10

Richard Epstein, *Takings: Private Property and the Power of Eminent Domain* (Harvard University Press 1985).....10

Herbert J. Gans, *The Urban Villagers: Group and Class in the Life of Italian-Americans* (Free Press of Glencoe 1962).....14

Martin J. King, *Rex Non Potest Peccare??? The Decline and Fall of the Public Use Limitation on Eminent Domain*, 76 Dick. L. Rev. 266 (1972).....10, 11

Mark C. Landry, *The Public Use Requirement in Eminent Domain—A Requiem*, 60 Tul. L. Rev. 419 (1985).....10

Ellen Frankel Paul, *Property Rights and Eminent Domain* (Social and Moral Thought series) (Transaction Books 1988).....10
